

No. 02-10038

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT JAMES TENNARD,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS DRETKE, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice, Institutional Division,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF for PETITIONER

RICHARD H. BURR
BURR & WELCH, P.C.
412 Main Street, Ste. 1100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 628-3391
(713) 893-2500 fax
*Counsel of Record for
Petitioner*

ROBERT C. OWEN
OWEN & ROUNTREE, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 40428
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 232-9391
(512) 804-2685 fax

JORDAN M. STEIKER
727 E. Dean Keeton
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1346
(512) 232-2399 fax

Petition for Writ of Certiorari Filed April 3, 2003
Certiorari Granted October 14, 2003

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Summary of Argument

Argument

- I. RESPONDENT’S PROPOSED STANDARD OF REVIEW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH *PENRY V. LYNAUGH*, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) [*PENRY I*], *JOHNSON V. TEXAS*, 509 U.S. 350 (1993), AND *PENRY V. JOHNSON*, 532 U.S. 782 (2001) [*PENRY II*], WHICH REQUIRE “MEANINGFUL CONSIDERATION” OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE TO FACILITATE A “REASONED MORAL RESPONSE” TO THE OFFENDER AND THE OFFENSE.
- II. RESPONDENT’S COUNTER-INTUITIVE, POST HOC SPECULATION ABOUT HOW THE JURY MIGHT HAVE GIVEN EFFECT TO MR. TENNARD’S 67 IQ WITHIN THE SPECIAL ISSUE SCHEME DISTORTS THE ACTUAL EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS PRESENTED AT MR. TENNARD’S TRIAL.
- III. THE POST-TRIAL JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING THAT MR. TENNARD DOES NOT MEET THE AAMR DIAGNOSTIC CRITERIA FOR MENTAL RETARDATION IS IRRELEVANT TO AN ASSESSMENT OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL ADEQUACY OF THE PUNISHMENT PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS.
- IV. THE SEVERITY AND NEXUS TESTS DEFENDED BY RESPONDENT UNDERMINE RATHER THAN ADVANCE THE RELIABILITY OF CAPITAL SENTENCING AND ARE OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.
- V. *TEAGUE* DOES NOT PRECLUDE RELIEF.

Conclusion

Table of Authorities

Cases

- Allridge v. Scott*, 41 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1994)
- Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)
- Barnard v. Collins*, 958 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1992)
- Boyde v. California*, 494 U.S. 370 (1990)
- Davis v. Scott*, 51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995)
- Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)
- Franklin v. Lynaugh*, 487 U.S. 164 (1988)
- Johnson v. Texas*, 509 U.S. 350 (1993)
- Jurek v. Texas*, 428 U.S. 262 (1976)
- Lackey v. Scott*, 28 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1994)
- Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)
- Madden v. Collins*, 18 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1994)
- McKoy v. North Carolina*, 494 U.S. 433 (1990)
- Nelson v. Cockrell*, 77 Fed. Appx. 209 (5th Cir. 2003) (unpublished)
- Penry v. Johnson*, 532 U.S. 782 (2001) (Penry II)
- Penry v. Lynaugh*, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (Penry I)
- Richardson v. State*, 879 S.W.2d 874 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)
- Robertson v. Cockrell*, 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)

Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484 (1990)

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)

Tennard v. Cockrell, 284 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2002)

Tennard v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 802 (2002)

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII

Statutes

Tex. Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 (Vernon 2002)
